
Standard Contract   Page 1 of 4 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY  

 

 

 

 
 

San Bernardino County Fire 
Protection District 

 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Cory Nelson 

Telephone Number 909-387-5779 

Contractor  Consolidated Fire Agencies 
(CONFIRE) 
UEI No. PJ3NSDAR3P41 

Contractor Representative Art Andres 

Telephone Number 356-2377 

Contract Term February 8, 2022 through 
December 31, 2026 

Original Contract Amount $2,100,000 

Amendment Amount       

Total Contract Amount $2.100,000 

Cost Center       

Grant Number (if applicable)       

 
 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE 
PROTECTION DISTRICT AND CONFIRE RELATED TO THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT 

AND THE CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND  
 

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2022 (Item No. 69), the Board of Supervisors for the County and the Board 
of Directors for the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (SBCFPD) approved Agreement No. 
22-106 (Agreement) regarding the transfer of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Coronavirus Local 
Fiscal Relief Fund (CLFRF) dollars to SBCFPD, Assistance Listing Number: 21.027/Federal Assistance 
Identification Number: SLFRP-0154, which were utilized for Consolidated Fire Agencies (CONFIRE) 
expenditures in order to provide COVID-19 emergency response to the residents of the County and 
SBCFPD, which is a condition precedent to this Agreement.    
 
WHEREAS, SBCFPD and CONFIRE agree to amend this Agreement to adjust the terms and conditions 
for expenditures related to emergency response to the residents of the County and SBCFPD. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, SBCFPD and CONFIRE agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Sections 1.A.ii.a. and f. of the Agreement are amended as follows: 

 
1. The ARPA CLFRF.  

Contract Number 
22-106 A1 

 
SAP Number 

      



         Page 2 of 4 

   
A. Disbursement of Funds: 

ii. CONFIRE understands and agrees as follows: 
a. The use of Funds transferred by SBCFPD shall be used only for expenditures 

identified in Exhibit “A” to this Agreement and that such expenditures: i) respond to 
the public health emergency with respect to COVID–19 or its negative economic 
impacts; and ii) were incurred during the period that begins February 8, 2022, and 
will end December 31, 2026.  For purposes of this Agreement and pursuant to 
federal guidance, expended or obligated costs are costs incurred by CONFIRE 
through this subaward contract that are allowable for reimbursement. Any cost 
obligated by CONFIRE as of December 31, 2024, must be expended by December 
31, 2026, to meet the eligible costs timeframe as defined by the U.S. Department of 
the Treasury. 

f.  In addition to the reporting requirements in Paragraph 1.A.ii.e, above, CONFIRE 
shall provide SBCFPD a quarterly report of actual expenditures reimbursed to date 
under this Agreement and estimated cash expenditures covered by Exhibit “A” to 
this Agreement through December 31, 2026.  

 
2. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

 

3. This Agreement is effective from February 8, 2022, through December 31, 2026.  SBCFPD 
shall only reimburse costs incurred and expended through the dates identified in 
Exhibit “A.”  Paragraph 1.A.ii.a., b., e., g., h., i., Paragraph 1.C., and Paragraphs 4 and 5 
shall survive the termination of this Agreement.  The costs to be reimbursed under this 
Agreement do not include Research and Development as defined in 2 CFR 200.1, nor do 
they include indirect costs.    

 

3. All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

4. This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 
which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute 
one and the same Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic 
signature of this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email 
transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each 
party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an 
original signed Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement upon request.  

 



         Page 3 of 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SBCFPD and CONFIRE have each caused this Agreement to be subscribed 
by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Rick Luckzak, Deputy County Counsel       

Date    Date    Date  

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICT 

 CONSOLIDATED FIRE AGENCIES 

   

 

 

  
 

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Directors  Nathan Cooke, Interim Director 

Dated: 

  

Dated:   

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS   

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIR OF THE BOARD   

 
Lynna Monell, Secretary 

 

  
                            

By     

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

 

                                                



         Page 4 of 4 

Exhibit “A” 

Scope of Expenditures 

1. The following is the scope of expenditures to be funded by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) 

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (CLFRF) received by San Bernardino County: 

 
The following scope of expenditures supports the regional response to the current COVID-19 pandemic: 

 Emergency Communication Nurse System (Nurse Triage Program): As an accredited center for Emergency 

Medical Dispatch, Consolidated Fire Agencies (CONFIRE) has the ability to operate its Emergency Medical 

Dispatch (EMD) program that incorporates a nurse element that allows for the further screening of 

certain calls that can assist in identifying potential COVID-19 or other communicable-disease cases and 

directing them to appropriate treatment and transportation options. Utilizing nurses with CONFIRE’s 

expanded dispatch capabilities will ensure that patients get to the correct treatment site. This proactive 

approach of installing nurses in the dispatch center provides for the appropriate care and safety measures 

for all involved. 

The above program will enable CONFIRE to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic. The use of ARPA 

funds for this program is permissible as the costs for CONFIRE: 

 respond to the public health emergency with respect to COVID-19 or its negative economic impacts;  

 were obligated through this subaward contract for its entirety during the period that begins February 8, 
2022, and ends December 31, 2024; and 

 will be expended on or before December 31, 2026 

2. Not-to-exceed amount of expenditures described in 1, above, incurred or obligated during the period of 

February 8, 2022, through December 31, 2024 is $2,100,000. 

 
3. The following is the list of projected expenditures that will be funded by the ARPA CLFRF and CONFIRE 

confirms each of these expenditures satisfy the findings in 1, above: 

Salaries, Wages and Benefits $1,311,159 

Purchased Services $580,421 

Information Technology $145,920 

Rents/Utilities $27,000 

Supplies $7,000 
Travel and Training $8,500 

Marketing/Public Relations $20,000 

Total Expenditures $2,100,000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


